

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, 00-1779.  
—

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**  
—

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**  
—

PROF. RICHARD GARNETT  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556  
(219) 631-6981

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
\*Counsel of Record

KEVIN J. HASSON\*  
ERIC W. TREENE  
ROMAN P. STORZER  
ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 605  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-0095

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE SPECIAL TREATMENT OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS ARTICULATED IN SOME OF THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES IS UNSOUND AND OWES MORE TO BYGONE PREJUDICES AND FEARS THAN TO THE COMMANDS OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 5

A. This Court Has Often Treated Aid Involving Primary and Secondary Schools as a Special Analytical Category. .... 5

B. This Court’s Treatment of Aid to Students in Primary and Secondary Religious Schools as an Especially Suspect Category of Aid is Rooted in an Erroneous Historical Narrative.. 8

C. The Special Treatment of Aid to Primary and Secondary Religious Schools in the Nineteenth Century was a Manifestation of Nativist Bigotry and an Effort to Maintain the Nondenominational Protestant Character of the Public Schools ..... 14

1. Nineteenth Century “Common Schools” Inculcated Students with the

	Protestant “Common Religion,” Thus Distinguishing Themselves From “Sectarian” Schools.....	14
2.	Nativist Hostility to Irish and East-European Immigrants and Their Religions Produced Fierce, Organized Opposition to “Sectarian” Schools...	17
3.	Nineteenth and Early Twentieth Century State Court Litigation Reinforced the Distinction Between “Common” and “Sectarian” Schools..	23
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD EXAMINE THE CLEVELAND SCHOOL CHOICE PROGRAM AFRESH, UNENCUMBERED BY A POPULAR BUT FALSE NARRATIVE. ....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S.203 (1997) .....	3, 7
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	7
<i>Billard v. Board of Educ.</i> , 76 P. 422 (Kan. 1904) .....	26
<i>Board of Educ. v. Minor</i> , 23 Ohio St. 211 (1872) .....	20
<i>Boyette v. Galvin</i> , No. 98-CV-10377 (D. Mass. filed Mar. 3, 1998) .....	2
<i>Church v. Bullock</i> , 109 S.W. 115 (Tex. 1908).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Board of Educ. of Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 179 S.W. 596 (Ky. 1915) .....	26
<i>Conrad v. City of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1983) .....	24
<i>Cook Cy. v. Chicago Indust. Sch. for Girls</i> , 18 N.E. 183 (Ill. 1888) .....	23
<i>Derry Council, No. 40, Junior Order United American Mechanics v. State Council of Pennsylvania</i> , 47 A.208 (Pa. 1900).....	22
<i>Evans v. Selma Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 222 P. 801 (Cal. 1924) .....	24
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	27, 28
<i>Hackett v. Brooksville Graded Sch. Dist.</i> , 87 S.W. 792 (Ky. 1905) .....	26
<i>Hale v. Everett</i> , 53 N.H. 9 (1868).....	14
<i>Kaplan v. Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 214 N.W. 18 (Minn. 1927) .....	25
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918) .....	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullum v. Board of Educ.</i> 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	3, 4, 12
<i>McCormick v. Burt</i> , 95 Ill. 263 (1880) .....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Monroe</i> , 20 N.W. 475 (Iowa 1884).....	25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Nevada ex rel. Nevada Orphan Asylum v. Hallock</i> , 16 Nev. 373 (1882) .....	21, 23

<i>North v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 27 N.E. 54 (Ill. 1891) .....	27
<i>People ex rel. Ring v. Board of Educ.f Dist. 24</i> , 92 N.E. 251 (Ill. 1910) .....	24, 26
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736, (1976).....	7
<i>Smith v. Donahue</i> , 195 N.Y.S. 715 (N.Y. App. Div. 1922)	23
<i>Spiller v. Inhabitants of Woburn</i> , 12 Allen 127 (Mass. 1866) .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Finger v. Weedman</i> , 226 N.W. 348 (S.D. 1929) .....	26
<i>Stevenson v. Hanyon</i> , 7 Pa. Dist. R. 585 (1898).....	15
<i>Tash v. Ludden</i> , 129 N.W. 417 (Neb. 1911) .....	27
<i>The Dublin Case</i> , 38 N.H. 459 (1859).....	14
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 408 U.S. 672 (1971).....	7
<i>Vidal v. Girard's Ex'rs</i> , 43 U.S. 127 (1844).....	16
<i>Warde v. Manchester</i> , 56 N.H. 508 (1876).....	15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	2, 6
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	3, 6

**Statutes and Constitutions**

Act of Feb. 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676, ch. 180 (1889).....	21
Act of July 3, 1890, 26 Stat. L. 215 § 8, ch. 656 (1890).....	21
Act of June 20, 1910, 36 Stat. 557 § 26 (1910) .....	21
ARIZ. CONST. art. IX § 10 .....	21
DEL. CONST. art. X § 3.....	21
IDAHO CONST. art. X § 5 .....	21
IOWA CONST. art. 1, § 3.....	25
KY. CONST. § 189 .....	21
MASS. CONST. amend. art. XLVI.....	18
MASS. CONST. amend. art. XVIII.....	18
MO. CONST. art. IX § 8 .....	21
MONT. CONST. art. X § 6.....	21
N.D. CONST. art. 8, § 5.....	21
N.Y. CONST. art. XI § 3 .....	21

S.D. CONST. art. VIII § 16 .....21  
WASH. CONST. arts. IX § 4, Art. I § 11 .....21

**Other Authorities**

ANSON STOKES, CHURCH AND STATE IN THE UNITED STATES  
(1950).....10  
DIANE RAVITCH, THE GREAT SCHOOL WARS: NEW YORK  
CITY, 1805-1973 ..... 11, 12  
Donald A. Giannella, *Religious Liberty, Nonestablishment,  
and Doctrinal Development, Part II. The  
Nonestablishment Principle*, 81 HARV. L. REV. 513  
(1968).....6  
Douglas Laycock, *The Underlying Unity of Separation and  
Neutrality*, 46 EMORY L. J. 43 (1997).....5  
E.I.F. WILLIAMS, HORACE MANN: EDUCATIONAL STATESMAN  
(1937).....15  
Eugene Volokh, *Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment*, 13  
NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 341 (1999).....7  
HORACE MANN, LIFE and WORKS: ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE  
SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS FOR THE YEARS 1845-1848 (1891) ...15  
HUMPHREY J. DESMOND, THE A.P.A. MOVEMENT, A SKETCH  
(1912).....23  
JOHN R. MULKERN, THE KNOW-NOTHING PARTY IN  
MASSACHUSETTS (1990) .....18  
Julie K. Underwood, *Changing Establishment Analysis  
Within and Outside the Context of Education*, 33 HOW.  
L.J. 53 (1990).....6  
KINZER, AN EPISODE IN ANTI-CATHOLICISM (1964).....23  
Matthew S. Steffey, *Redefining the Modern Constraints of  
the Establishment Clause: Separable Principles of  
Equality, Subsidy, Endorsement, and Church Autonomy*,  
75 MARQ. L. REV. 903 (1992) .....6  
Michael J. Perry, *Freedom of Religion in the United States:  
Fin de Siecle Sketches*, 75 IND. L.J. 295 (2000) .....7  
OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE  
STATE CONVENTION ASSEMBLED MAY 4<sup>TH</sup>, 1853 TO

REVISE AND AMEND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, Vol II .....	19
R. FREEMAN BUTTS, THE AMERICAN TRADITION IN RELIGION AND EDUCATION (1950) .....	9
R. MICHAELSEN, Piety In The Public School (1970).....	16, 20
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 38 (1992) .....	21
2 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (R. Basler ed. 1953) .....	17
